
BROADCASTING AMENDMENT BILL

EXPLANATORY NOTE

THIS Bill amends the Broadcasting Act 1989.

Clause 1 relates to the Short Title and commencement.

Clause 2 inserts into section 2 of the principal Act new definitions of the terms
"approved financial reporting standard", "financial year", "total operating
revenue", and "series".

The new terms "financial year" and "total operating revenue" relate primarily
to the annual levy provided for in the new sections 30A to 308 (as inserted by
clause 12).

The new term "series" relates primarily to the powers conferred on the
Broadcasting Standards Authority by the new section 13,4 (as inserted by clause 6).

Clause 3 inserts a new paragraph (ba) into section 6 (1) of the principal Act. The
new paragraph requires broadcasters to broadcast notices pu61icising t:he
procedure for making formal complaints about programmes. Broadcasters are to
De required to broadcast on average one notice for each day of broadcasting per
year.

Clause 4 amends section 8 of the principal Act. The effect of the amendment is
to reduce from 60 working days to 20 working days the time available to a
broadcaster for considering a formal complaint about a programme. In
exceptional circumstances the time may be extended to 40 working days. In the
case of a complaint about an election programme, the time available to the
broadcaster for considering the complaint continues to be 48 hours.

Clause 5 amends section 9 of the principal Act. The amendment is
consequential on the amendments made to section 8 of the principal Act by
clause 4.

Clause 6 inserts a new section 13A into the principal Act. The clause gives the
Broadcasting Standards Authority additional powers to make orders in respect of
a "series".

The Authority will have the power to order the withdrawal of any programme
within a series if the Authority is satisfied t:hat the broadcasting of that
programme is injurious to the public good. In determining whether the
broadcasting of a programme within a series is injurious to the public good, the
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Authority may make an order directing the broadcaster to make available to the
Authority a copy of any visual recordings, transcripts, or other material related to
programmes within the series.

If, after viewing the material, the Authority is satisfied that the broadcasting of
any programme within the series is injurious to the public good, the Authority
may make one or both of the following orders:

(a) An order directing the broadcaster to withdraw that programme:
(b) An order specifying conditions that must be complied with by any

broadcaster who broadcasts the series that is the subject of the
complaint or any programme in that series.

If, after viewing the material, the Authority is satisfied that the broadcasting of
each and every further programme within the series is likely to be injurious to the
public good, the Authority may make-

(a) An order directing that the broadcaster withdraw the series that is the
subject of the complaint; or

(b) An order directing the broadcaster to withdraw one or more specified
programmes; or

(c) An order (which may be made in conjunction with an order made under
paragraph (b)) specifying the conditions that must be complied with by
any broadcaster who broadcasts the series that is the subject of the
complaint or any programme in that series.

Subdauses (1) and (2) set out the criteria to which the Authority must have
regard in determining whether the broadcasting of programmes within a series is
injurious to the public good.

Subclauses (3) and (4) set out the orders that the Authority may make.
Subclauses (5) to (7) require compliance by all broadcasters with orders made.

Clause 7 repeals section 14 of the principal Act, and substitutes a new section.
Paragraph (b) of the new section makes it an offence for a broadcaster to
contravene an order made under the new section 13A (2). The offence is
punishable on summary conviction by a fine not exceeding $100,000.

Clause 8 adds a new subsection (4) to section 16 of the principal Act. The new
subsection (4) provides that where the Authority finds a complaint against a
broadcaster to be justified in whole or in part, the Authority may order the
broadcaster to pay to the Crown by way of costs, within one month aker the date
on which notice in writing of t:he decision is given to the broadcaster, such sum,
not exceeding $5,000, as the Authority thinks fit.

Clause 9 confers a right of appeal to the High Court against any decision or
order made by the Broadcasting Standards Authority under the new section 13A (as
inserted by dause 6 of the Bill).

Clause 10 effects 2 amendments to section 26 of the principal Act (which relates
to the membership of the Broadcasting Standards Authority).

One of the amendments provides that one of the 4 members of the Authobty is
to be appointed after consult:ation by the Minister of Communications with such
representatives of the broadcasting industry as the Minister of Communications
thinks fit.

The other amendment is consequential on the transfer of responsibilip, for the
adrninistration of the Parliamentary election broadcasting regime rrom the
extended Broadcasting Standards Authority to the Electoral Commission.

Clause 11 effects an amendment that is consequential on the transfer of
responsibility for the administration of the Parliamentary election broadcasting
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regime from the extended Broadcasting Standards Authority to the Electoral
Commission.

Clause 12 inserts into the principal Act new sections 30A to 3OG. The new sections
provide for the collection of an annual levy from each broadcaster whose total
annual operating revenue is greater than $500,000. Transitional provisions in
relation to the levy payable in respect of the 1994-1995 year are contained in
clauses 24 to 26.

The annual levy (which is to be payable to the Broadcasting Standards
Authority) is calculated by multiplying by .051 Bercent the broadcaster's total
operating revenue (which is defined m ciause 2) Ior the immediately preceding
financial year.

Each broadcaster will, irrespective of its total annual operating revenue, be
required to send to the Broacasting Standards Authority each year a return
settin out the total operating revenue of the broadcaster for the immediately
preceding fmancial year.

Under the new section 300 the Broadcasting Standards Authority will have
power to grant to a broadcaster a rebate in respect of the whole or any part of the
annual levy paid by that broadcaster.

In deciding whether or not to grant a rebate under section 30.D, the Broadcasting
Standards Authority is required to have regard to-

(a) Whether or not the broadcaster ceased broadcasting during the financial
year in respect of which the levy was paid; and

(b) The levy paid by the broadcaster.
It will be an offence for a broadcaster to fail to flle a return setting out the

broadcaster's total operating revenue for the immediately preceding financial
year.

Clause 13 amends section 31 of the principal Act (which relates to the funds of
the Broadcasting Standards Authority). The section is consequentially amended to
take account of the new source of funding provided by the annual levies payable
by broadcasters under the new section 308 of the principal Act.

Clause 14. Under section 49 (1) of the principal Act the Minister of
Communications determines in each year the amount that the Broadcasting
Commission rnay spend, in the immediately succeeding financial year, on account
of its own administrative expenses.

This clause provides that the administrative expenses do not, for the purposes
of that section, include the expenditure made by the Broadcasting Commission in
making funds available under paragraphs (e) to (g) of section 36 of the principal
Act for-

(a) Broadcasting; and
(b) The production of programmes to be broadcast; and
(c) The archiving of programmes.

Clause 15. Under section 53M (1) of the principal Act the Minister of
Communications determines in each year the amount that Te Reo Whakapuaki
Irirangi may spend, in the immediately succeeding financial year, on account of
its own administrative expenses.

This clause provides that the administrative expenses do not, for the purposes
of that section, include the expenditure made by Te Reo Whakapuaki Irirangi in
making funds available under section 538 of the principal Act for-

(a) Broadcasting; and
(b) The production of programmes to be broadcast.
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Clause 16 repeals section 69 of the principal Act, and substitutes a new section.
Section 69 dehnes terms for the purposes of Part VI of the principal Act (which
Part relates to Parliamentary election programmes).

The new clause contains for the first time, defmitions of the terms
"constituency candidate", "Electoral Commission", and "Register of Political
Parties". All of these terms have the same meanin as they have in the Electoral
Act 1993. In other cases references to the Electoral Act 1956 have been omitted,
and references to the Electoral Act 1993 have been substituted.

The definition of the term "major political party" has been repealed as this
definition is no longer required.

Clause 17 amends section 70 of the principal Act (which relates to the
prohibition on paid election programmes).

Subclause (1) effects an amendment that is consequential on the establishment
of the Electoral Commission by the Electoral Act 1993.

Subclause (2) inserts new subsections (5,0 to (bc). The new subsections allow a
political party or group of related political parties to spend their own money on
election programmes. The amounts spent by any political group or group of
related political parties must not exceed, by more than 25 percent, t:he largest
amount allocated to any one political party or group of political parties under
section 74A

Clause 18 repeals sections 70A to 80 of the principal Act, and substitutes new
sections. All ot the sections are contained in Part VI of the principal Act (which
Part relates to Parliamentary election programmes).

Section 70* has been amended by on*tting the references to the Broadcasting
Standards Authority, and substituting references to the Electoral Commission.

Section 708 is re-enacted without amendment.

Section 70c (which relates to the notice required to be Siven to the Electoral
Commission by each electoral party that considers that it W11 qimlify for an
allocation of time under section 73 (in respect of an election period)) has been
amended to refiect the fact that a political party will not necessarily nominate
candidates for particular electorates.

Section 701) re-enacted without amendment.

Section 71 has been amended by omitting the references to the Broadcasting
Stzmdards Authority, and substituting references to the Electoral Commission.
Subsection (3) (which related to the Parliament that was due to expire in the year
1990) has been omitted as spent.

Subsection (2) is new. It provides that, for the purpose of issuing invitations to
broadcasters the Electoral Commission may require, from time to time, that the
Broadcasting Standards Authority supply the Electoral Commission with a list of
all broadcasters that have made a return under section 3OA for the last financial

year.

Sections 71A and 72 have been amended by omitting the references to the
Broadcasting Standards Authority, and substituting references to the Electoral
Commission.

Section 73 has been amended by omitting the references to the Broadcasting
Standards Authority, and substituting references to the Electoral Commission.
The former subsection (2A) (which related to the classification of major political
parties) has been omitted.
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Section 74 has been amended by omitting the reference to the Broadcasting
Standards Authority, and substituting a reference to the Electoral Commission.
The function of notifying the Electoral Commission of the amount of money
appropriated by Parliament for the purpose of enabling political parties to meet
aIl or part of the costs of broadcasting election programmes is conferred on the
Minister of Justice. Under section 74, as enacted in 1990, that function was
conferred on the Minister of Communications.

Sections 74,! and 748 have been amended by omitting the references to the
Broadcasting Standards Authority, and substituting references to the Electoral
Commission. The references to the Secretary of Commerce have been replaced
by references to the Secretary forJustice. Section 74A (2) (a) has been amended to
make it clear that the allocations to political parties will be in such proportions as
the Electoral Commission thinks fit.

Section 75 has been amended by omitting the references to the Broadcasting
Standards Authority, and substituting references to the Electoral Commission.
The criteria to which the Electoral Commission will be required to have regard in
Inaking an allocation of time or money under this section have been changed.

Sections 76 and 76A have been amended by omitting the references to the
Broadcasting Standards Authority, and substituting references to the Electoral
Commission. In addition, consequential amendments have been made to
subsection (4) 9fsection 76A.

Sections 768 and 77 have been amended by omitting the references to the
Broadcasting Standards Authority, and substituting references to the Electoral
Commission. In addition the references in section 768 to the Secretary of
Commerce have been replaced by references to the Secretary for Justice.

Section 760 is new. It specifies modifications that will, in the case of a snap
general election, need to be made to the procedure specified in this Part of the
principal Act.

Section 77,[ has been amended by omitting the reference to the Broadcasting
Standards Authority, and substituting a reference to the Electoral Commission. In
addition the reference to the Secretary of Commerce has been replaced by a
reference to the Secretary for Justice. Under the new section 77A (4) the Secretaly
for Justice may pay to the person issuing the account for the production for
broadcasting of the opening address or the closing address of a political party a
sum on account of the production costs. Under section 77A (4) (as enacted in
1993), the sum on account of production costs was required to be paid to the
actual television broadcaster or radio broadcaster, and not to the production
house. In practice the production house rather than the actual broadcaster will
invoice the Secretary for Justice.

Sections 79, 79,1, and 798 are re-enacted without amendment.

Section 79BA is new. The new section requires every polifcal party or group of
related rlitical parties to file a complete and accurate wntten statement settins
out all election programmes broadcast by that political party or group of related
political parties. Even a party or a roup of related political parties that does not
spend any money on election broadcasts will be required to fde a return with the
Electoral Commission. The return is to be fled within 10 working days after
polling day. Failure to comply with section 7954 of the Act will be an offence
against section 80.
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Section 79c has been amended by omitting the reference to the Broadcasting
Standards Authority, and substituting a reference to the Electoral Commission.

Section 80 (which prescribes offences) now contains a reference to a failure to
comply with section 7984.

Clause 19 (which amends section 82 of the principal Act) authorises the making
of reulations allowing the Broadcasting Cornmission, in such situations as the
Broadcasting Commission considers appropriate,-

(a) To grant concessions from the payment of public broadcasting fees; or
(b) To waive payment of public broadcasting fees.

Clause 20 declares the Broadcasting Commission to be a public body for the
purposes of the Public Bodies Contracts Act 1959.

Clause 21 inserts the name of the Broadcasting Standards Authority into the
Sixth Schedule to the Public Finance Act 1989. Every Crown entity named in the
Sixth Schedule to the Public Finance Act 1989 is required to deliver a draft
statement of intent to its responsible Minister and to deliver to that responsible
Minister the annual report required by section 411 of that Act.

Clause 22 insert:s into section 5 of the Electoral Act 1993 (which sets out the
functions of the Electoral Commission) a new paragraph referring to the duties of
that Commission in relation to Parliamentary election programmes.

Clause 23 affects consequential repeals.

Transitional Provisions in Relation to Levies

Clauses 24 to 26 are transitional provisions relating to the annual levy payable to
the Broadcasting Standards Autholity by broadcasters. The provisions relate to
the annual levy payable in respect of the 1994-1995 financial year.
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2 Broadcasting Amendment

A BILL INTITULED

An Act to amend the Broadcasting Act 1989

BE IT ENACTED by the Parliament of New Zealand as follows:

1. Short Title and commencement-(1) This Act may be
cited as the Broadcastin Amendment Act 1995, and shail be 5
read tosether with and deemed part of the Broadcasting Act
1989* (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

(2) This Act shall come into force on the day after the date
on which this Act receives the Royal assent.

2. Interpretation-Section 2 (1) of the principal Act (as 10
amended by section 3 of the Broadcasting Amendment Act
(No. 2) 1990 and section 2 of the Broadcasting Amendment
Act 1993) is hereby amended by inserting, in their appropriate
alphabetical order, the following definitions:

" 'Approved financial reporting standard' has the 15
meaning given to that term by section 2 (1) of the
Financial Reporting Act 1993:

" 'Financial year' means the period of 12 months ending
on the 30th day ofJune:

" 'Series'- 20

"(a) Means two or more related sequential
programnnes; but

"(b) Does not include any news or current affairs
programme:

Total operating revenue' means total operating revenue 25
as defined in Approved Financial Reporting Standard
No. 9:".

3. Formal complaints about programmes-(1) Section
6 (1) of the principal Act is hereby amended by inserting, after
paragraph (b), the following paragraph: 30

"(ba) To broadcast notices publicising the procedure for
maldng such complaints,-

"(i) With the equivalent in each year of one notice
per day for each day of broadcasting; and

"(ii) With the notices being broadcast at different 35
programming times but in such a manner that the
notices are broadcast in the course of a year at all
programming times, including prime time and
children's programming times; and".

*1989, No. 25
Amendments: 1990, No. 103; 1991, No. 21; 1993, No. 69
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4. Right of complainant to refer formal complaint to
Authority-(1) Section 8 (1) of the principal Act (as
substituted by section 4 (1) of the Broadcasting Amendment
Act 1993) is hereby amended by repealing paragraph (b), and

5 substituting the following paragraphs:
"(b) Except as provided in subsection (lA) of this section, the

complaint is a complaint about a programme (other
than an election programme broadcast pursuant to
Part VI of this Act) and the broadcaster has not,

10 within 20 workins days after receiving the
complaint, notified the complainant of-

"(i) The decision of the broadcaster; or
"(ii) The action taken by the broadcaster in

relation to the complaint; or
15 "(ba) The complaint is a complaint about an election

programme broadcast pursuant to Part VI of this
Act and the broadcaster has not, within 48 hours

after receiving the complaint, notified the
complainant of-

20 "(i) The decision of the broadcaster; or
"(ii) The action taken by the broadcaster in

relation to the complaint; or".
(2) Section 8 of the principal Act (as so substituted) is hereby

amended by inserting, aiter subsection (1), the following
25 subsection:

"(lA) Where, within 20 working days after receiving the
complaint, the broadcaster notifies the complainant that, in
the opinion of the broadcaster,-

"(a) The determination of the complaint necessitates
30 consideration of such a large quantity of

information that meeting the original time limit
would unreasonably intertere with the operations of
the broadcaster; or

"(b) The consultations necessary to make a decision on the
35 complaint are such that a proper response to the

complaint cannot reasonabiy be made within the
original time limit,-

subsection (1) (b) of this section shall have effect in relation to that

complaint as if, for the expression '20 working days', there
40 were substituted the expression '40 working days'."

5. Time limits-Section 9 (2) of the principal Act is hereby
amended by omitting the expression '80", and substituting
the expression "60".

3
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6. Additional powers to make orders in respect of
series-The principal Act is hereby amended by inserting,
after section 13, the following section:

"1 SA. (1) Notwithstanding section 13 of this Act, if, in the
case of a complaint referred to the Authority under section 8 5
of this Act, the Authority considers that, in relation to a
particular proramme within a series, a broadcaster has failed
to comply witn section 4 of this Act because that programme
contams material that-

"(a) Describes, depicts, or otherwise deals with- 10
"(i) Acts of torture, the infliction of serious

physical harm, or acts of significant cruelty; or
"(ii) Sexual violence or sexual coercion or violence

or coercion in association with sexual conduct; or

"(iii) Other sexual or physical contact of a 15
degrading, dehumanising, or demeaning nature; or

"(iv) Sexual conduct with or by children or both;
or

"(v) Physical conduct in which sexual satisfaction
is derived from inflicting or suffering cruelty or 20
pain; or

"(b) Exploits the nudity of young children; or
"(c) Promotes or encourages criminal acts or acts of

terrorism; or

"(d) Portrays persons in a manner that encourages 25
denigration of, or discrirnination against, sections of
the community on account of sex, race, age,
disability, or religious belief,-

in a manner that is injurious to the public good, the Authority
may make an order directing tile broadcaster to make 30
available to the Authority-

"(e) A copy of any visual recordings; or
"(f) A copy of any transcript; or
"(g) Any other material,-

related to further programmes within the series. 35
"(2) In determining whether or not the broadcasting of any

proramme within a series is injurious to the public good, the
Authority shall, in addition to the matters specified in
subsection (1) of this section, have regard to-

"(a) The dominant effect of the programme as a whole; and 40
"(b) The impact of the programme given the medium in

which the programme is presented; and
"(c) The character of the programme, including any merit,

value, or importance the programme has in relation
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to artistic, social, cultural, educational, scientific, or
other matters; and

"(d) The persons, class of persons, or age of persons by
whom the proramme was intended, or is likely, to

5 be viewed; and
"(e) The purpose of the programme; and
"(f) Any other relevant matter relating to the broadcasting

of the programme.
"(3) If, after viewin the material referred to in paragraphs (e) to

10 (g) of subsection (1) of this section, the Authority is satisfied that
the broadcasting of any programme within the series is
injurious to the public good, the Authority may make one or
both of the following orders:

"(a) An order directing that the broadcaster withdraw that
15 programme:

"(b) An order specifying the conditions that must be
complied with by any broadcaster who broadcasts
the series that is the subject of the complaint or any
programme in that series.

20 "(4) If, aiter viewin the material referred to in paragraphs (e) to
(g) of subsection (1) of this section, the Authority is satisfied that
the broadcasting of each and every further proramme within
the series is likely to be injurious to the public good, the
Authority may make-

25 "(a) An order directins that the broadcaster withdraw the
series that is the subject of the complaint; or

"(b) An order directing that the broadcaster withdraw one or
more specified programmes; or

"(c) A order (which may be made in conjunction with an
30 order made under paragraph (b) ot this subsection)

specifying the conditions that must be complied
with by any broadcaster who broadcasts the series
that is the subject of the complaint or any
programme in that series.

35 "(5) Where the Authority makes, under subsection 3 (a) or
subsection 4 (b) of this section, an order in relation to any
programme, no broadcaster shall broadcast that programme.

"(6) Where the Authority makes, under subsection 3 (b) or
subsection 4 (c) of this section, an order in relation to any series or

40 programmes in a series, no broadcaster shall broadcast,
otherwise than in accordance with the conditions specified in
the order, that series or any programme in that series.

"(7) Where the Authority makes, under subsection 3 (a) of this
section, an order in relation to any series, no broadcaster shall

45 broadcast that series or any programme in that series."

5
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7. Offences-The principal Act is hereby amended by
repealing section 14, and substituting the following section:

"14. Every broadcaster commits an offence and is liable on
summary conviction to a fine not exceeding $ 100,000-

"(a) Who fails to comply with an order made in respect of 5
that broadcaster under section 13 (1) of this Act; or

"(b) Who contravenes an order made under section 13A (2) of
this Act."

8. Power to award costs-Section 16 of the principal Act is
hereby amended by adding the following subsection: 10

"(4) Without limiting subsections (1) to (3) of this section, where
the Authority finds a complaint against a broadcaster to be
justified, in whole or in part, the Authority may order the
broadcaster to pay to the Crown by way of costs, within one
month after the date on which notice in writing of the decision 15
is given to the broadcaster under section 13 (2) of this Act, such
sum not exceeding $5,000, as the Authority thinks fit."

9. Appeal against decision of Authority-
Section 18 (1) (b) of the principal Act is hereby amended by
inserting, after the expression 'section 13", the expression "or 20
section 13A"

10. Membership of Authority-(1) Section 26 of the
principal Act is hereby amended by repealing subsection (1),
and substitutins the following subsections:

"(1) The Authonty shall consist of 4 members, who shall be 25
appointed by the Governor-General on the recommendation of
the Minister, and of whom one shall be appointed as
Chairperson.

"(lA) One of the members appointed under subsection (1) of
this section shall be appointea after consultation by the 30
Minister with such representatives of the broadcasting industry
as the Minister thinks fit."

(2) Section 26 of the principal Act is hereby further amended
by repealing subsection (3) las amended by section 6 of the
Broadcasting Amendment Act 1993). 35

(3) Section 6 of the Broadcasting Amendment Act 1993 is
hereby consequentially repealed.

11. Term of office of members of Authority-The
principal Act is hereby amended by repealing section 27, and
substituting the following section: 40
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"27. (1) Except as otherwise provided in clause 1 (5) of the
First Schedule to this Act, every member of the Authority shall
be appointed for a term of 3 years.

"(2) Every member of the Authority shall be eligible for
5 reappointment from time to time.

' (3) Every member of the Authority shall, unless the
member sooner vacates the member's office under clause 1 of
the First Schedule to the Act, continue in office until the
member's successor comes into office, notwithstanding that

10 the term for which the member was appointed may have
expired."

12. New sections inserted-The principal Act is hereby
amended by inserting, after section 30, the tollowing sections:

"SOA. Return on total operating revenue-(1) Every
15 broadcaster shall, not later than the 3 lst day of July in each

year, give to the Authority a return, for the broadcaster's
immediately preceding financial year, of the total operating
revenue derived by that broadcaster in that financial year from
broadcasting within New ZeR]And.

20 "(2) The return-
"(a) Shall be in such form and contain such particulars as the

Authority may require; and
"(b) Shall be accompanied by a certificate s*ned by an

auditor and stating whether or not, in that auditor's
25 opinion, the return represents a true and fair

statement of the total operating revenue derived by
the broadcaster in tne financial year of the
broadcaster to which the return relates from

broadcasting within New Zealand.
30 "(3) Notwithstanding subsection (21 of this section, a

broadcaster may in any year satisfy the requirements of
subsection (1) of this section by giving to the Authority, not later
than the 31st day of July in that year, a copy of the
broadcaster's financial statement for the financial year of the

35 broadcaster to which the return relates, bein a financial
statement that contains a statement of the broadcaster's total

operating revenue for that fmancial year.
"(4) Where a broadcaster gives to the Authority in

accordance with subsection (3) of this section the broadcaster's

40 financial statement for any financial year, the broadcaster's
total operating revenue for that financial year, as stated in that
financial statement, will, for the purposes of subsection (1) of this
section, be deemed to be the total operating revenue derived

7
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by that broadcaster in that financial year from broadcasting
within New Zealand.

"308. Payment of anniinl levy-(1) Where a return given
to the Authority under section 3OA of this Act by a broadcaster
shows that, in the financial year of the broadcaster to which 5
the return relates, the broadcaster had a total operating
revenue of more than $500,000, that return shall be

accompanied by an annual levy calculated in accordance with
section 30c of this Act.

"(2) The annual levy shall be payable in respect of each 10
financial year of the broadcaster during which programmes
are broadcast within New Zealand by the broadcaster.

"(3) Where a broadcaster commences broadcasting within
New Zealand during the financial year of the broadcaster to
which the return under section 30A ot this Act relates, no annual 15
levy shall be payable by the broadcaster in respect of that
financial year.

"(4) The annual levy payable under subsection (1) of this section
shall be payable by the broadcaster not later than the 30th day
ofJuly of the year in which the return is required to be given 20
to the Authority.

"30c. Annual levy-The amount of the annual levy
payable under section 308 of this Act by a broadcaster shall be an
amount ascertained in accordance with the following formula:

axb 25

where-

"a is the broadcaster's total operating revenue for the
financial year of the broadcaster to which the return
under section 3OA of this Act relates; and

"b is .00051. 30

"SOD. Rebates-(1) The Authority may grant to a
broadcaster a rebate in respect of the whole or any part of the
annual levy paid by that broadcaster under section 308 of this
Act.

"(2) In deciding whether or not to grant a rebate, the 35
Authority shall have regard to-

"(a) Whether or not the broadcaster ceased broadcasting
during the financial year of the broadcaster in
respect of which the levy was paid; and

"(b) The levy paid by the broadcaster. 40

"SOE. Recovery oflevies-Any annual levy that is not paid
in accordance with this Act may be recovered from the
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broadcaster liable at the suit, and in the name, of the Authority
in any Court of competent jurisdiction.

"SOF. Goods and services tax-The amount of the levy
calci,l,ted under section 308 of this Act is exclusive of any goods

5 and services tax payable under the Goods and Services Tax
Act 1985.

"SOG. Offence-Every broadcaster commits an offence and
is liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding
$100,000 who contravenes section 30A of this Act."

10 13. Funds of Authority-Section 31 of the principal Act is
hereby amended by inserting, after paragraph (a), the
following paragraph:

"(aa) Ali annuaf levies paid by broadcasters under section 308
of this Act:".

15 14. Administrative expenses-Section 49 of the principal
Act is hereby amended by addin the followin subsection:

"(5) For the purposes of tms section adrninistrative

expenses' means all expenditure made by the Commission
(other than expenditure made by the Commission in making

20 funds available for the purposes specified in paragraphs (e) to
(g) of section 36 of this Act)."

15. Administrative expenses-Section 5SM of the
principal Act (as inserted by section 8 of the Broadcasting
Amendment Act 1993) is hereby amended by adding the

25 following subsection:
"(4) For the purposes of this section 'administrative

expenses' means all expenditure made by Te Reo Whakapuaki
Irirangi (other than expenditure made by Te Reo Whakapuaki
Irirangi in making funds avs, i12 ble under section 538 of this Act

30 for broadcasting and the production of programmes to be
broadcast)."

16. Interpretation-The principal Act is hereby amended
by repealing section 69 (as substituted by section 8 of the
Broadcasting Amendment Act (No. 2) 1990), and substituting

35 the following section:
"69. In this Part of this Act, unless the context otherwise

requires,-
" 'Candidate' has the meaning given to that term by

section 3 of the Electoral Act 1993:

9
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Constituency candidate' has the meaning given to that
term by section 3 of the Electoral Act 1993:

Election' means a general election or by-election within
the meaning of the Electoral Act 1993:

Election period', in relation to an election, means the 5
per)od-

(a) Beginning with writ day; and
"(b) Ending with the close of the day preceding

polling day:
Election programme' means a programme- 10

"(a) Used or appearing to -be used to promote or
procure the election of any person at an election; or

"(b) Advocating support tor a candidate or for a
political party; or

"(c) Notifying meetings held or to be held in 15
connection with an election:

Electoral Commission' means the Flectoral Commission

established under section 4 of the Electoral Act 1993:

" 'Free-to-air television broadcasting' means broadcasting
of television programmes by means of radio waves 20
propagated in space without artificial guide, where
persons wishing to view programmes are not
required to pay to do so:

66 6

General election' means a general election within the
meaning of the Electoral Act 1993: 25

" 'Production costs', in relation to an opening address or a
closing address, includes the costs of linking between
venues and broadcastin studios:

" 'Register' and 'Register oi Political Parties' means the
Register of Political Parties established under section 30
62 (2) of the Electoral Act 1993."

17. Prohibition on paid election programmes-
(1) Section 70 (2) of the principal Act (as substituted by section
9 of the Broadcasting Amendment Act 1993) is hereby
amended by repealing paragraph (d), and substituting the 35
following paragraph:

"(d) Any advertisement placed by the Electoral Commission
or by the Chief Registrar of Electors, the Chief
Electoral Officer, a Registrar of Electors, a
Returning Officer, or other official for the purposes 40
of the Electoral Act 1993; or".

(2) Section 70 of the principal Act (as so substituted) is
hereby further amended by inserting, after subsection (2), the
following subsections:
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"(PA) Nothing in subsection (1) of this section applies in
respect of programmes broadcast in an election period by a
political party or group of related political parties if-

"(a) Those programmes are paid for with money raised by
5 that political party or group of related political

parties; and
"(b) The total amount spent on the cost of the broadcasting

time of all election programmes broadcast by that
political party or group of related political parties in

10 that election period and paid for with money raised
by that political party or group of related political
parties does not exceed by more than 25 percent
the largest amount allocated to any one political
party or group of political parties under section 74A of

15 this Act in respect of that election period.
"(2B) Notwithstanding subsection (2A) of this section, where a

group of related political parties broadcasts programmes in an
election period, any programme broadcast in that election
period by an individual political party that belongs to that

20 group sh11 not be excluded from the application of subsection
(1) ok this section by subsection (2A) of this section.

"(2c) Nothing in subsection (1) of this section restricts the
amount of money that a political party or group of related
political parties may spend on the production costs of an

25 election programme broadcast under subsection (2A) of this
section."

18. New sections substituted-(1) The principal Act is
hereby amended by repealing sections 7OA to 72 (as enacted by
section 8 of the Broadcasting Amendment Act (No. 2) 1990),

30 section 73 (as enacted by section 13 of the Broadcasting
Amendment Act 1993), sections 74 to 77 (as enacted by section
8 of the Broadcasting Amendment Act (No. 2) 1990), section
77A (as enacted by section 18 of the Broadcasting Amendment
Act 1993), and sections 79 to 80 (as enacted by section 8 of the

35 Broadcasting Amendment Act (No. 2) 1990), and substituting
the following sections:

"70A. Obligation of political parties to give notice to
Electoral Commission-(1) In every year in which a
Parliament is due to expire, the Electoral Commission shall

40 specify, by notice in the Gazette, a date by which any political
party that considers that it will qi 1, lify for an allocation of time
under section 73 of this Act or of money under section 74A of this
Act, in respect of the election period that will apply in relation

11
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to the general election to held in that year, must notify the
Electoral Commission in writing that it considers itself to be so
qualified.

"(2) The date specified under subsection (1) of this section may
be a date before the beginning of the election period. 5

"(3) Each political party that considers that it will qualify for
an allocation of time under section 73 of this Act or of money
under section 74A of this Act in respect of an election period shall
notify the Electoral Commission in writing that it considers
itself to be so qualified. 10

"708. Time by which notice must be -given-Every
notice given under section 7OA (3) of this Act shall be given,-

"(a) Where a date has been specified under section 7OA (1) of
this Act, not later than that date; and

"(b) In any other case, as soon as practicable after writ day 15
and before noon on nomination day.

"70c. Contents of notice-Every notice Siven under section
70A (3) of this Act shall state, among other thmss,-

"(a) The full name of the political party; and
"(b) Detnilq of any relationships that may exist between that 20

political party and any other political parties in New
Zelnnd which the Electoral Commission may need
to take into account in allocating time or money to
political parties; and

"(c) Either- 25
"(i) That the party is registered on the Register of

Political Parties; or

"(ii) That the party is intending to apply for
registration on the Register of Political Parties at
least 3 months before the date in that year on which 30
the Parliament is due to expire; or

"(d) Where the political party considers that it is eligible for
an allocation of time and money under section 75 (1) (b)
of this Act,-

"(i) The full name of each person who has 35
declared his or her intention of becoming a
constituency candidate for that political party at the
general election to be held in that year; and

"(ii) The electoral district for which each person to
whom subparagraph (i) of this paragraph applies intends 40
to be a constituency candidate.

"7OD. Persons deemed to be candidates-Where a

political party states, pursuant to section 70c (d) of this Act, that a
person has declared his or her intention of becoming a
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constituency candidate at an election, that person shall, until
noon on nomination day for that election, be deemed, for the
purposes of subsections (1) (b) and (1) (c) (i) of section 75 of this Act, to be
a candidate at that election, whether that person is nominated

5 or not.

"71. Invitation to broadcasters-(1) The Electoral Com-
rnission may fom time to time invite broadcasters to permit
political parties to broadcast election programmes *ee of
charge or at discounted rates in an election period.

10 "(2) For the purpose of issuing invitations to broadcasters the
Electoral Commission may require, from time to time, that the
Authority supply the Electoral Commission with a list of all
broadcasters that have made a return under section 30A of this

Act for the last financial year.
15 "(3) Notwithstanding subsection (1) of this section, the opening

addresses and closing addresses of political parties shall be
broadcast-

"(a) By Television New Zealand Limited on one free-to-air
channel with national coverage; and

20 "(b) By Radio New Zealand Limited on the service known as
National Radio.

"(4) Notwithstanding subsection (1) of this section, the Electoral
Commission shall during the term of each Parliament issue an
invitation under subsection (1) of this section not earlier than 9

25 months and not later than 8 months before the date on which

that Parliament is due to expire.

"7 lA. Replies to invitation-(1) Every broadcaster who
receives an invitation under section 71 of this Act shall reply to
that invitation by giving a written reply to the Electoral

30 Commission within 20 working days after the day on which the
invitation is received by the broadcaster.

"(2) The reply-
"(a) Shall state-

"(i) The amount of time that the broadcaster is
35 prepared to make available in the election period

tree of charge; and
"(ii) The amount of time that the broadcaster is

prepared to make avAble in the election period at
discounted rates; and

40 «(iii) The discounted rates (if any); and
"(iv) Any conditions proposed in relation to the

scheduling and duration of election programmes
within the time that the broadcaster is prepared to
make available; and

13
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"(b) May indicate the broadcasting stations or networks on
which the broadcaster is prepared to make the time
available; and

"(c) May indicate separately the amount of time that the
broadcaster is prepared to make available free of 5
charge or at discounted rates for-

"(i) Opening addresses; and
"(ii) Closing addresses; and

"(d) In the the case of Television New Zealand Limited and
Radio New Zealand Limited, the amount of time 10

that will be provided for-
"(i) Opening addresses in accordance with section

77A (3) ot this Act; and

"(ii) Closing addresses in accordance with section
77A (3) of this Act; and 15

"(e) May, in relation to time that the broadcaster is prepared
to make avAilble, include proposals for the
allocation of that time to political parties.

"(3) Notwithstanding anything in subsections (1) and (2) of this
section, a broadcaster- 20

"(a) Shall, in stating discounted rates under subsection (2) (a) of
this section, have regard to the provisions of section
798 of this Act; and

"(b) Shall, in making proposals under subsection (2) (e) of this
section, have regard to the provisions of section 75 of 25
thds Act.

"72. Duty of Electoral Commission to refer replies to
political parties-(1) The Electoral Commission shall, in
accordance with this section, give to-

"(a) Each political party that has given a notice to the 80
Electoral Commission under section 70A (3) of this Act;
and

"(b) The Minister ofJustice,-
a copy of each reply given to the Electoral Commission under
section 71A of this Act. 35

"(2) The Electoral Commission-
"(a) Shall accumulate the replies received under section 71A of

this Act; and

"(b) As soon as all of the broadcasters have replied or the
period of 20 working days specified in section 71A (1) of 40
this Act has expired, whichever is the sooner, shall
comply with subsection (1) of this section in respect of
each reply Eiven to the Electoral Commission under
section 71A ot this Act.
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"(3) Where a reply is received after the expiration of the
period of 20 working days specified in section MA (1) of this Act,
the Electoral ComInission shall, as soon as practicable after that
reply is received, comply with subsection (1) of this section in

5 relation to that reply.
"(4) The Electoral Commission shall, in complying with this

section, ensure, so far as practicable, that, when copies of a
reply are sent to political parties and the Minister of Justice,
each of the intended recipients receives a copy of the reply on

10 the same day.

"73. Allocation of time to political parties-(1) Subject
to subsections (2) and (3) of this section and to sections 75,754 and 76 of
this Act, the Electoral Commission shall, in respect of each
election period, allocate to political parties, in such proportions

15 as the Efectoral Commission thinks fit-

"(a) The time that broadcasters have offered in response to
an invitation under section 71 of this Act, to make

available to political parties for the broadcasting of
election programmes free of charge or at discounted

20 rates; and

"(b) The time that Television New Zealand Limited and
Radio New Zealand Limited have made available for

opening addresses and closing addresses in
accordance with section 77A (3) of this Act.

25 '72) The Electoral Commission, in allocating time to political
parties under subsection (1) of this section,-

"(a) Shall consider whether the proposals made under section
71A (2) (e) of this Act for the allocation of broadcasting
time can be adopted either-

30 "(i) In full; or
"(ii) With modifications specified by the Electoral

Commission; and

"(b) Shall modify proposals made under section MA (2) Ce) of this
Act if, in the opinion of the Electoral Commission,

35 the proposals are not consistent with the provisions
of section 75 of this Act.

"(3) The Electoral Commission shall not under this section
allocate any time to an individual political party if that political
party has received an allocation of time under this section as

40 part of a group of related political parties.
"74. Amount of public money to be allocated to

political parties-(1) The Minister of Justice shall notify the
Electoral Commission, in respect of each election period, of the
amount of money appropriated by Parliament for the purpose

15
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of enabling political parties to meet all or part of the costs of
broadcasting election programmes.

"(2) Where a general election takes place after the year 1990,
an amount of money equal to the amount of public money
allocated under section 74A or section 77A of this Act in respect of 5
the broadcasting of election programmes at the immediately
preceding general election shall, unless an Act of Parliament
expressly provides otherwise, be deemed to have been
appropriated by Parliament for the purpose of enabling
political parties to meet all or part of the costs of broadcasting 10
election programmes at the first-mentioned general election.

"(3) Where an amount of money is deemed by subsection (2) of
this section to have been appropriated by Parliament for the
purpose specified in that subsection, that amount shall be
payable out of public money for that purpose without further 15
appropriation than this subsection.

"74*. Allocation of money to political parties-(1) The
Electoral Commission shall, in respect of each election period,
decide the allocation to political parties of the amount of any
money appropriated by Parliament for the purpose of enabling 20
political parties to meet all or part of the costs of broadcasting
election proammes during that election period.

"(2) The decision made under subsection (1) of this section-
"(a) Shall set out the allocations (which shall be in such

proportions as the Electoral Commission thinks fit); 25
ana

"(b) May include conditions concerning the manner in which
any political party is to expend its allocation.

"(3) Conditions inclucfed in a decision pursuant to subsection
(2) (b) of this section maj' include concfitions requiring the 30
political party or group ot related political parties to advise the
Electoral Commission of the value of election programme
bookings made by the political party or group of related
political parties.

"(4) Where the Electoral Commission decides under subsection 35
(1) of this section to allocate a sum of money to a political party,
the Electoral Commission shall supply a copy of its decision
to-

"(a) That political party; and
"(b) The Secretary for Justice. 40
"(5) The Electoral Commission shall not under this section

allocate any money to an individual political party if that
political party has received an allocation of money under this
section as part of a group of related political parties.
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"748. Application and payment of allocation-(1) Every
political party to which an amount of money is allocated under
section 74A of this Act-

"(a) Shall expend that money only for the purpose of
5 meeting-

"(i) The production costs of any election
programme broadcast by the political party during
the election period; or

"(ii) The cost of the broadcasting time of any
10 election programme broadcast by the political party

during the election period; and
"(b) Shall, in expending that money for the purpose specified

in paragraph (a) of this subsection, observe any
conditions imposed by the Electoral Commission

15 under section 74A of this Act.

"(2) Every political party shall submit to the Electoral
Commission, together with such information as the Electoral
Commission may require from time to time, accounts issued to
the political party in respect of the expenditure by that political

20 party of its allocation.
"(3) Any account submitted to the Electoral Commission

under subsection 12) of this section may be in respect of-
"(a) The production costs of any election programme

broadcast by the political party during the election
25 period; or

"(b) The cost of the broadcasting time of any election
programme broadcast by the political party during
the election period; or

"(c) Both.
30 "(4) When the Electoral Commission is satisfied in relation to

any account that the account or any part of the account should
be paid, the Electoral Commission shall give to the Secretary
forJustice a written direction requiring the Secretary forJUstice
to pay to the person who issued the account the amount

35 approved by the Electoral Commission for payment.
(5) The Secretary for Justice shall comply with any direction

given to the Secretary for Justice under subsection (4) of this
section.

"75. Criteria in relation to allocation of time and

40 money to political parties-(1) The Electoral Commission
shall not allocate any time to a political party under section 73 of
this Act or make under section 74A of this Act an allocation of

money to a political party unless-
«(a) In the case of a general election,-

17



18 Broadcasting Amendment

"(i) That party was registered on the Register of
Political Parties at least 3 months before the

dissolution of Parliament for that general election;
or

"(ii) Persons belonging to that party or group of 5
related political parties are constituency candiaates
at that eneral election for at least 5 seats in the
House oi Representatives; and

"(c) In the case of a by-election, a person belonging to that
political party is a candidate at that by-election and 10
either-

"(i) That party was registered on the Register of
Political Parties at least 3 months before the issue of

the writ for the by-election; or
"(ii) Persons belonging to that party or grup of 15

related political parties were constltuency

candidates at the immediately preceding general
election for at least 5 seats in the House of

Representatives.
"(2) The Electoral Commission shall, in allocatin time to a 20

political party under section 73 of this Act or in making under
section 74A of this Act an allocation of money to a political party,
have reard to-

"(a) The number of persons who voted at the immediately
preceding seneral election for that party and for 25
candidates belonging to that political party; and

"(b) The number of persons who voted at any by-election
held since the immerli9 tely preceding general
election for any candidate belonging to that political
party; and 30

"(c) The number of members of Parliament who,-
"(i) In the case of a general election, were

members of that political party immediately before
the expiration or dissolution of Parliament; and

"(ii) In the case of a by-election, were members of 35
that political party immediately before the date on
which the vacancy occurred; and

"(d) Any relationships that exist between a political party
and any other political party; and

"(e) Any other indications of public support for that political 40
party such as the results of public opinion polls and
the number of persons who are members of that
political party.

"(3) Notwithstanding anything in subsection (1) or subsection (2) of
this section, an allocation made under section 73 of this Act of 45
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time in an election period or a decision made under section 74A of
this Act in respect of an election period may be made before
the beginning of the election period.

"751 Consultation with broadcasters-(1) The Electoral
5 Commission shall not allocate time under section 73 of this Act or

make an allocation of money under section 74A of this Act or
make a determination under section 77A of this Act unless-

"(a) The Electoral Commission has consulted with such
broadcasters as are likely to be affected by the

10 allocation or determination and those broadcasters

have had the opportunity to give their comments on
the proposed allocation or determination to the
Electoral Commission; and

"(b) The Electoral Commission has considered any such
15 comments.

"(2) Where the Electoral Commission adopts in full, pursuant
to section 73 of this Act, a proposal made by a broadcaster under
section MA (2) (e) of this Act, the Electoral Commission shall not be

required by subsection (1) of this section to consult with that
20 broadcaster.

"(3) The modification of any allocation or determination by
the Flectoral Commission after complying with subsection (1) of
this section shall not require the Electoral Commission to grant
to any broadcaster any further opportunity to give the

25 comments of the broadcaster on the modified allocation or
determmation to the Electoral Commission.

"(4) The failure of any broadcaster to avail itself of the
opportunity to consult with, or to give comments to, the
Electoral Commission under subsection (1) of this section, or to

30 comply with any other request of the Electoral Commission-
"(a) Shall not prevent the making of-

"(i) Any allocation of time under section 73 of this
Act; or

lii) Any allocation or money under section 74A of
35 this Act; or

"(iii) Any determination under section 77A of this
Act; and

"(b) Shall not affect the validity of-
li) Any allocation of time under section 73 of this

40 Act; or

"(ii) Any allocation of money under section 74A of
this Act; or

"(m) Any determination under section 77A of this
Act.

19
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political"76. Consultation with parties-(1) The
Electoral Commission shall,-

"(a) Before allocating time to a political party under section 73
of this Act; and

"(b) Before allocating any money under section 74A of this Act; 5
and

"(c) Before making any determination under section 77A of this
Act,-

grant to every political party that has notified the Electoral
Commission under section 70A (3) of this Act that it considers that 10

it will qualify for an allocation of time under section 73 of this Act
the opponunity to meet with and be heard by the Electoral
Commlssion.

"(2) The modification of any allocation or determination by
the Electoral Commission after complying with subsection (1) of 15
this section shall not require the Electoral Comrnission to grant
to any political party any further opportunity to meet with and
be heard by the Electoral Commission.

"(3) The failure of any political party to give a notice under
section 7OA (3) of this Act or to avail itself of the opportunity to 20
meet with and be heard by the Electoral Commission under
subsection (1) of this section, or to comply with any other request
of the Electoral Commission,-

"(a) Shall not prevent the making of-
"(i) Any allocation of time under section 73 of this 25

Act; or

lii) Any allocation or money under section 74A of
this Act; or

"(iii) Any determination under section 77A of this
Act; and 30

"(b) Sh11 not affect the validity of-
"(i) Any allocation of time under section 73 of this

Act; or

lii) Any allocation of money under section 74A of
this Act; or 35

"(jii) Any determination under section 77A of this
Act.

"76A. Power of Electoral Commission to vary
allocations-(1) If, after any allocation is made under section 73
or section 74A of this Act,- 40

"(a) A broadcaster in respect of which an allocation of time
has been made ceases to be a broadcaster; or
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"(b) A political party does not accept any allocation of time
under section 73 of this Act or any allocation of money
under section 74A of this Act; or

"(c) The party ceases to be registered; or
5 "(d) The number of persons who are candidates belonging to

a political party or group of related political parties
changes,-

the Electoral Commission may, subject to subsection (4) of this
section, vary the allocation under section 73 or section 74A of this

10 Act, as the case may require.
"(2) The varying of any allocation pursuant to this section

shall not require the Electoral Commission to grant to any
political party the opportunity to meet with and be heard by
the Electoral Commission.

15 73) The Electoral Commission shall, in varying any
allocation pursuant to this section, have regard to-

.gf

la) The views of political parties received by the Electoral
Commission in the course of consultations

undertaken in accordance with section 76 of this Act;
20 and

"(b) Such of the matters referred to in sections 73,74A, and 75 of
this Act, as the case may require.

"(4) Where effect has been given in whole or in part to an
allocation made under section 74A of this Act to a political party,

25 the Electoral Commission shall not vary the allocation pursuant
to this section unless-

"(a) The registration of that political party is cancelled under
section 70 of the Electoral Act 1993; or

"(b) It is satisfied that a false representation in relation to the
30 number of persons belonging to the political party

who were to be constituency candidates for seats at
the election was made by or on behalf of the
political party; or

"(c) It is satisfied that the number of seats for which persons
35 belonging to the political party or group of related

political parties are nominated as constituency
candidates at the election is less than 5.

"76B. Recovery of money from political party-
(1) Where effect has been given in whole or in part to an

40 allocation made under section 74A of this Act and the Electoral

Commission, acting under section 76A of this Act varies that
allocation, the Electoral Commission may determine that the
whole or part of the money paid by or on behalf of the political

21
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party or to the political party as a result of that allocation be
repaid to the Crown by the political party.

"(2) Where the Electoral Commission makes a determination
under subsection (1) of this section,-

"(a) The Flectoral Commission shall Sive a copy of that 5
determination to both the political party and the
Secretary for Justice; and

"(b) The Secretary for Justice may recover from the political
party as a debt due to the Crown the amount
specified in the determination as being repayable to 10
the Crown by the political party.

"76c. Procedure in relation to early elections-(1) This
section applies in any case where a writ for a general election is
issued during the term of a Parliament and, at the time of the
issue of that writ either- 15

"(a) No invitation in respect of a general election has, during
the ternn of that Parliament, been issued under
section 71 (1) of this Act; or

"(b) If an invitation in respect of a Beneral election has,
during the term of that Parliament, been issued 20
under section 71 (1) of this Act, the time at which the
Electoral Commission must discharge, in relation to
the replies received to that invitation, the obligations
imposed on the Electoral Commission by section 72 (1)
of this Act has not arrived. 25

"(2) Where this section applies, this Part of this Act shall
apply subject to the modifications specified in this section.

'(3) Where this section applies, the Electoral Commission
shall issue an invitation under section 71 (1) of this Act at the

earliest available opportunity to- 30
"(a) All broadcasting industry associations; and
"(b) All known broadcasters not represented by a

broadcasting industry association.
"(4) Every broadcaster who receives an invitation issued in

accordance with subsection (3) of this section, shall reply to the 35
Electoral Commission by such means as it considers
appropriate within 72 hours after the time at which the
invitation was issued by the Electoral Commission.

"(5) The Electoral Commission shall specify at the earliest
available opportunity, by notice in the Gazette, a date by which 40
any political party that considers it will qualify for an allocation
of time under section 73 of this Act or of money under section 74A
of this Act, in respect of the election period that will apply in
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relation to the general election, must notify the Electoral
Commission that it considers itself to be so qualified.

"(6) Each political party that considers it will qualify for an
allocation of time under section 73 of this Act or of money under

5 section 74A of this Act shall notify the Electoral Commission, by
such means as it considers expedient, that it considers itself to
be so qualified.

"(7) The Electoral Commission may impose, for the
consultation required under section 75A (1) Ca) of this Act, such time

10 periods as are reasonable in the circumstances.
"(8) The Flectoral Commission may require that any political

party that wishes to avail itself of the opportunity to meet with
and be heard by the Electoral Commission under section 76 (1) of
this Act must avail itself of that opportunity within such

15 reasonable period of time as shall be specified by the Electoral
Commission.

"77. Broadcasting of election programmes-(1) Subject
to this section and to section 77A of this Act, every broadcaster
who has, in response to an invitation under section 71 of this Act,

20 offered to permit political parties to broadcast election
programmes free oi charge or at discounted rates, shall
broadcast election programmes on behalf of evefy political
party allocated time for the broadcasting oi election
prograrnmes free of charge or at discounted rates, as the case

25 mal require, on stations operated by the broadcaster.
' (2) Subject to section 77A of this Act, every broadcaster to

which subsection (1) of this section applies shall act in accordance
with the allocation of time under section 73 of this Act applying
to the broadcaster.

30 "(3) In the event of any dispute between-
"(a) Any broadcaster and any political party; or
"(b) Any broadcaster and any other broadcaster; or
"(c) Any political party and any other political party-

concerning the time at which any election programme is to be
35 broadcast free of charge, the Electoral Commission shall decide

the matter in dispute.
"(4) Every decision of the Electoral Commission under

subsection (3) of this section shall be final.

"77A. Opening addresses and closing addresses-
40 (1) Where time is allocated to a political party under section 73 (1)

of this Act for the broadcasting of television programmes free
of charge or at discounted rates, part of that time may be
allocated to that political party for-

23
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"(a) The broadcasting of an election programme consisting
of an opening address on behalf of that political
party; and

"(b) The broadcasting in the last week of the election period
of an election programme consisting of a closing 5
address on behalf of that political party.

"(2) Every opening address and every closing address
broadcast pursuant to subsection (1) of this section-

"(a) Shall be broadcast on all broadcasting stations during
time made available (in response to an invitation 10
under section 71 of this Act) for the broadcasting of
opening addresses and closing addresses; and

"(b) Shall be broadcast between the hours of 7.00 p.m. and
9.00 p.m.; and

"(c) Shall not be broken by advertising programmes. 15
"(3) Notwithstanding subsection (1) of this section, but subject to

section 73 (1) (b) of this Act, the opening addresses and closing
addresses of political parties shall be broadcast-

"(a) By Television New Zeah rid I.imited on one free-to-air
channel with national coverage; and 20

"(b) Radio New Zealand limited on the service known as
National Radio.

"(4) A sum on account of the production costs shall be paid
by the Secretary for Justice out of public money appropriated
by Parliament for the purpose to the person who issued the 25
account for the production for broadcasting of the opening
address or closing address.

"(5) The amounts to be paid under subsection (4) of this section
shall be determined in each case by the Electoral Commission.

"79. Programme standards in relation to election 30
programmes-Nothing in section 4 (1) (d) of this Act applies in
relation to an election programme broadcast pursuant to this
Part of this Act.

" 79A. Hours during which election «programmes
prohibited-(1) No broadcaster shall broadcast election 35
programmes on television-

"(a) Dunng the hours between 6 a.m. and noon on-
"(i) Sunday; or
"(ii) Anzac Day; or

"(b) On- 40

"(i) Christmas Day; or
"(ii) Good Friday; or
"(iii) Easter Sunday.
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"(2) No broadcaster shall broadcast election programmes on
sound radio on-

"(a) Christmas Day; or
"(b) Good Friday; or

5 "(c) Easter Sunday.

"79. Obligation to give identical terms to each
political party or candidate-(1) No broadcaster sh=ll offer
or give to any political party, whether by way of a reply under
section 71A of this Act or otherwise, net termS for broadcasting

10 time that are more favourable than those offered or given to
any other political party that buys or expresses an interest in
buying comparable time fom that broadcaster.

"(2) No broadcaster shall offer or give to any candidate net
terms for broadcasting time that are more ravourable than

15 those offered or given to any other candidate who buys or
expresses an interest in buying comparable time from that
broadcaster.

"79BA. Returns in relation to money spent by political
parties-(1) Every political party or group of related political

20 parties shall, within 10 workin days after polling day for any
election, give to the Electoral Commission a complete and
accurate written statement, signed by or on behplf of the
political party or group of related political parties, setting out in
relation to all election programmes broadcast by that political

25 party or group of related political parties during the election
period for that election,-

"(a) The length of each election programme and the time at
which it was broadcast and the broadcaster; and

"(b) The amount paid for the broadcasting of each election
30 programme and the rate or rates by which that

amount was flxed.

"(2) This section shall apply to a political party or group of
related political parties even though that political party or
group of political parties has not broadcast any election

35 programmes.
"79c. Returns in relation to broadcasting time-Every

broadcaster shall, within 10 working days after polling day for
any election, give to the Flectoral Commission a complete and
accurate written statement, signed by or on behalf of the

40 broadcaster, settin out in relation to election programmes
broadcast by that broadcaster during the election period for
that election,-

"(a) The candidate or political party for whom or for which
each election programme was broadcast:

25
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"(b) The length of each election programme and the time at
which it was broadcast:

"(c) The amount paid for the broadcasting of each election
programme and the rate or rates by which that
amount was fixed. 5

"80. Offences-Every person commits an offence and is
liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding $100,000
who-

"(a) Fails to comply with section 70 or section 77 (1) or section 77 (2)
or section 79A or section 798 or section 79BA or section 79c of 10

this Act; or

"(b) In an election period,-
K.

li) Broadcasts an election programme for or on
behalf of a political party; or

"(ii) Arranes for the broadcasting of an election 15
programme ior or on behalf of a political party-

other than pursuant to, and in conformity with, this Part oi this
Act."

19. Regulations-Section 82 of the principal Act is hereby
amended by inserting, after paragraph (a), the following 20
paragraph:

Caa) Authorising the Commission, in such situations as the
Commission considers appropriate,-

6G'.

ll) To grant concessions from the payment of
public broadcasting fees; or 25

"(ii) To waive payment of public broadcasting
fees:".

20. Contracts of Commission-The Public Bodies

Contracts Act 1959 is hereby amended by inserting in Part II of
the First Schedule, in its appropriate alphabetical order, the 30
following item:
"The Broadcasting Commission | 1989, No. 25-The Broadcasting Act

1 1989."

21. Amendment to Public Finance Act 1989-The Public

Finance Act 1989 is hereby amended by inserting in the Sixth 35
Schedule (as added by section 41 of the Public Finance
Amendment Act 1992), in its appropriate alphabetical order,
the following item:
"Broadcasting Standards Authority."
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22. Amendment to Electoral Act 1993-Section 5 of the

Electoral Act 1993 is hereby amended by inserting, after
paragraph (aa) (as inserted by section 2s of the Electoral Reform Act 1995),
the following paragraph:

5 'lab)To carry out such duties in relation to ParliAmentary
election programmes as are prescribed by Part VI of
the Broadcasting Act 1989:' .

23. Repeals-Sections 10 to 19 of the Broadcasting
Amendment Act 1993 are hereby consequentially repealed.

10 Transitional Pmuisions in Relation to Levies

24. Return on total operating revenue-(1) Every
broadcaster shall, not later than 2 months after the
commencement of this section, give to the Authority a return
for the financial year of the broadcaster that ended in the

15 period of 12 months immediately preceding the Slst day of
July 1995, of the total operating revenue derived by the
broadcaster in that financial year from broadcasting in New
Zealand.

(2) Section 30A (2) of the principal Act shall apply in relation to
20 the return required by subsection (1) of this section as if it were a

return required by section 30A (1) of the principal Act.
(3) In relation to the return required by subsection (1) of this

section, subsections (3) and (4) of section 3OA of the principal Act shall
apply as if that return were a return required b section 3OA (1) of

25 the principal Act and as if, for the expression ' the 31st day of
July in that year" in subsection (3) of section 3OA of the princjpal Act,
there were substituted the words "2 months arter the
commencement of this section".

25. Payment of anniwl levy in respect of 1994- 1995
30 year-(1) Where a return given to the Authority under

section 24 (1) of this Act by a broadcaster shows that, in the
financial year of the broadcaster that ended in the period of
12 months immediately preceding the 31st day ofJuly 1995,
the broadcaster had a total operating revenue of more than

35 $500,000, that return shall be accompanied by an annual levy
calculated in accordance with the following formula:

axb

where-

a is the broadcaster's total operating revenue for the
40 financial year of the broadcaster that ended in the

period of 12 months immediately preceding the 31st
day ofJuly 1995; and
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b is c x 0.00051; and

c is that percentage of the year ending on the 30th day
of June 1996 that is left after this section comes into
force.

(2) Where a broadcaster commenced broadcasting within 5
New Zealand during the financial year of the broadcaster that
ended in the period of 12 months immediately preceding the
3 l st day of Jzily 1996, no annual levy shall be payable by that
broadcaster in respect of that financial year.

(3) The annual levy payable under subsection (1) of this section 10
shall be payable by the broadcaster not later than 2 months
after the commencement of this section.

(4) Sections 3OD to 3OF of the principal Act shall, with all
necessary modifications, apply in relation to the levy payable
under subsection (1) of this section as if it were a levy payable 15
under section 30A of this Act.

26. Offence-Every broadcaster commits an offence and is
liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding $100,000
who contravenes section 24 of this Act.
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